

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CALLISON INC., TIMOTHY MICHAELS :
CLARE LIEBERMAN, RHANEY PATRICKS, : No. 7918-CN
JULIO LUIS-ROJAS, PATRICK AUSTIN, :
MARSHA FRANKLIN, ARI SINGH and :
ALLEN ENTERPRISES INCORPORATED, :
 :
Defendant Below- :
Appellants, :
 :
v. : Court Below- Court of Chancery of
 : the State of Delaware, in and for
GALENA CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, : New Castle County
 :
Plaintiff Below- :
Appellee. :

Appellee's Opening Brief

Dated: February 8, 2013

Team K
Counsel for
Plaintiffs below- Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY APPROPRIATELY ENJOINED THE CALLISON DIRECTORS FROM ENFORCING THE DADW STANDSTILL BECAUSE THE PROVISION PRECLUDES THE DIRECTORS FROM FULFILLING THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES UNDER <i>REVLON</i> , AND IT IS AN UNREASONABLE DEAL-PROTECTION DEVICE UNDER <i>OMNICARE</i>	6
A. Question Presented.....	6
B. Standard of Review.....	6
C. Merits of Argument.....	6
1. The Callison Directors' failure to waive Galena's DADW Standstill violated <i>Revlon</i> because the provision precludes the Directors from fulfilling their duty to be informed.....	7
a. The Callison Directors' decision to sell Callison in its entirety implicated <i>Revlon</i> and the enhanced scrutiny review.....	7
b. The Callison Directors breached their duty to inform themselves when they refused to waive Galena's DADW Standstill.....	10
c. The Callison Directors improperly considered non-shareholder constituencies when it used DADW Standstills.....	13
2. The DADW Standstills, combined with the Allen Provisional Pre-Commitment Tender Agreement and the termination fee, operate as an unreasonable deal- protection device under <i>Omnicare</i>	14

II.	ENTIRE FAIRNESS IS THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW IN THIS CASE TO EVALUATE THE ALLEGATIONS OF DIRECTOR MISCONDUCT, AND THE CALLISON DIRECTORS FAILED TO SATISFY THIS STANDARD.....	16
	A. Question Presented.....	16
	B. Standard of Review.....	17
	C. Merits of Argument.....	17
	1. The entire fairness standard applies because the majority of the Callison Directors expect a financial benefit from the sale of Callison that does not benefit all other shareholders equally.....	17
	a. The majority of the Callison Directors expect a financial benefit from the sale of Callison.....	18
	b. The liquidity benefit is unique to the majority of the Callison Directors and is not shared by other shareholders.....	20
	c. The liquidity benefit is material to the majority of the Callison Board.....	22
	2. Applying the entire fairness standard, Callison has not satisfied its burden or shifted the burden to Galena.....	22
	a. The Callison Directors have not satisfied the entire fairness standard because the transaction was not the product of fair dealing.....	23
	b. The Defendants have not shifted the burden of proving the entire fairness to the Galena.....	24
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE
<u>Delaware Supreme Court</u>	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	8, 17
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Industries, Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989).....	8, 10, 13
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	18
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corp.</i> , Del. Supr., 535 A.2d 1334 (1987).....	6, 17
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communication Systems, Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994).....	25
<i>Kahn v. Temont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997).....	25
<i>Krasner v. Moffett</i> , 826 A.2d 277 (Del. 2003).....	25
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....	7
<i>McMullin v. Beran</i> , 765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000).....	10, 18, 19
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. NHS Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003).....	9, 14, 15, 16
<i>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1993).....	passim
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1985).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985).....	17
<i>Paramount Communications, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989).....	7
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American General Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	14

<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	8
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	17, 22, 23

Delaware Court of Chancery

<i>Gesoff v. IIC Industries, Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	23
<i>In re Ancestry.com Shareholder Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 7988-CS (Del. Ch. Dec. 27, 2012) (Transcript of Telephonic Ruling).....	12, 13
<i>In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6304-VCP, 2012 WL 1020471 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	11
<i>In re Complete Genomics, Inc. Shareholder Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 7888-VCL (Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2012) (Transcript of Telphonic Ruling).....	11
<i>In re CompuCom Sys., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 2481325 (Del. Ch.).....	19, 20
<i>In re First Boston, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 1990 WL 78836 (Del. Ch.).....	24
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012).....	18, 19, 20
<i>N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. Infogroup, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4825888 (Del. Ch.).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	17, 22
<i>Rabkin v. Olin Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 47648 (Del. Ch.).....	23
<i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	23
<i>S. Muoio & Co. LLC v. Hallmark Entertainment Investments Co.</i> , 2011 WL 863007 (Del. Ch.).....	23
<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 29303(Del. Ch.).....	19, 20

Other Cases

Dodge v. Ford Motor Co.,
170 N.W. 668 (Mich. 1919)7
